0-07-04

:08:58 PM led & Recorded in icial Records of

ORDINANCE NO. O-07-ORDINANCE NO. O-07-ORDINANCE NO. O-07-ORDINANCE NO. O-07-ORDINANCE COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK Fees \$11.00

Doc#2007- 2160

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING DONATED FUNDS: AND FOR OTHER_D. C. PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the Conway Fire Department requests \$800 to purchase Dive Team Equipment.

WHEREAS, funds in the amount of \$800 were received by Crain Automotive. Advanced Home IV SVC, Virco, First Security Bank, Regions, DeBoard Electronics. Stephens. and Coleman's Office and School Supplies, to be used for such purpose:

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

SECTION 1. The city of Conway shall appropriate \$800 from the General Fund Revenue Donation Account to the Fire Department 2007 Training and Education Operating Account (01.115.335, \$800).

SECTION 2. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

SECTION 3. This ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this 8th day of January, 2007

APPROVED:

Mayor Tab Townsell

ATTEST:

Michael O. Garrett

City Clerk/Treasurer